

No. 17-1713

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
ORANGE COUNTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

TONY RACKAUCKAS, District Attorney
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
KELLY A. ERNBY,*
Deputy District Attorney
Post Office Box 808
Santa Ana, California 92702
Telephone: (714) 834-3600
kelly.ernby@da.ocgov.com
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Federal Standards And Enforcement Mechanisms Under The Act	3
B. Option To Displace Federal Law Under Approved State Plan	4
C. California’s Federally Approved State Plan	5
D. Two Savings Clauses Also Preserve State Jurisdiction	8
E. California’s UCL And FAL Are Laws Of General Applicability	9
F. Background Of This Action	12
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	14
A. The California Supreme Court Followed Well-Settled Legal Principles From This Court In Forming Its Opinion	15
B. Courts Throughout The Country Are In Agreement.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There Is No Federal Pre-Approval Requirement In The OSH Act That Preempts A State’s Supplemental Enforcement Action..	21
D. FedOSHA Agrees That “Supplemental Enforcement Actions” Are Not Preempted	24
E. There Is No Conflict Between California’s Ruling In This Case And The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions In Unrelated Circumstances.....	25
1. The Proposition At Issue In <i>Industrial Truck</i> Is Nothing Like The UCL Or FAL That Were The Subject Of The California Supreme Court’s Decision Here.....	26
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Non-Binding, Unpublished <i>Kelly</i> Decision Does Not Present A Conflict Warranting Review	29
F. The California Supreme Court Did Not Imply That State Law Can Never Be Preempted By The Act	30
G. Speculation Regarding The Amount of Penalties That Could Be Awarded In This Case Is Not A Compelling Reason For Further Review	31
H. Unfounded Concerns Regarding The “Impact” Of The California Supreme Court’s Ruling On Non-Worker Safety Laws In All 50 States Is Likewise Not A Compelling Basis For Review.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	16
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Ass’n of Oakland, Inc.</i> , 496 P.2d 817 (Cal. 1972)	9, 10
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	16
<i>Ben Robinson Co. v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 934 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. App. 1996)	19
<i>Cal. Labor Federation v. Cal. Occupational Safety & Health Standards Board</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1547 (1990)	26, 27, 28
<i>Cal-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri v. Nevils</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1190 (2017)	20
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	16
<i>Florida Citrus Packers v. Cal.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 213 (D.C. Cal. 1982)	31
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goboeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 936 (2016)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Industrial Truck Ass’n, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008)	18, 29
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Cleaning & Dye House Workers v. Landowitz</i> , 126 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1942)	9
<i>Kelly v. USS-POSCO Industries</i> , 101 Fed. Appx. 182 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 26, 29, 30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	24
<i>Parks v. MBNA America Bank N.A.</i> , 278 P.3d 1193 (Cal. 2012)	31
<i>People v. Chicago Magnet Wire Corp.</i> , 534 N.E.2d 962 (Ill. 1989)	18, 19
<i>People v. Hegedus</i> , 443 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1989)	18
<i>People v. Naegele Outdoor Advertising Co. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 698 P.2d 150 (Cal. 1985).....	31
<i>People v. Pymm</i> , 151 A.D.2d 133 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	18, 29
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 304 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2013)	9, 23
<i>Sabine Consolidated, Inc. v. State of Texas</i> , 806 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skilled Craftsmen of Tex., Inc. v. Tex. Worker’s Comp. Comm’n</i> , 158 S.W.3d 89 (Tex. App. 2005)	19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 425 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988)	18
<i>State v. Far West Water & Sewer, Inc.</i> , 228 P.3d 909 (Ariz. 2010)	18, 19
<i>United Airlines Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd.</i> , 654 P.2d 157 (Cal. 1982)	20, 21, 22
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Auchter</i> , 763 F.2d 728 (3d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>W. Virginia Mfrs. Ass’n v. State of W. Va.</i> , 714 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	16, 18

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 651	3, 23
29 U.S.C. § 651(11)	4
29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	3
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4)	8, 19, 23
29 U.S.C. § 654	4
29 U.S.C. § 655	3, 8
29 U.S.C. § 658	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 659	4
29 U.S.C. § 662	4
29 U.S.C. § 666	4
29 U.S.C. § 667(a).....	8, 23
29 U.S.C. § 667(b).....	4, 6, 23
29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(2).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 667(e).....	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 667(f)	7, 8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	9, 28, 29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200-17210.....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17203-17206.....	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17205.....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206(b)	32
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500.....	11, 12, 28
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500-17930.....	9, 10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17534.5.....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17535-17536.....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17536.....	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 3369(3)	9
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698-2699.5	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1902.42(a)	6
29 C.F.R. § 1902.42(c)	6
29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.1-1910.1450	3
29 C.F.R. § 1952.170	23
29 C.F.R. §§ 1952.170-1952.175	5
29 C.F.R. § 1952.172	5
29 C.F.R. § 1952.172(b)-(c)	8, 31
29 C.F.R. § 1952.172(c)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1953.2(c)	22
29 C.F.R. § 1953.3(a)	8, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
62 Fed. Reg. 31159 (June 6, 1997)	<i>passim</i>
Note, <i>Unlawful Agricultural Working Condi- tions as Nuisance or Unfair Competition</i> , 19 Hastings L.J. 368 (1968)	10
Susan Ann Meyers, <i>The California Occupa- tional Safety and Health Act of 1973</i> , 9 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 905 (1976)	5
